GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1050
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12" DECEMBER, 2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF KAYAKALP SCHEME

1050. SHRI IRANNA KADADI:
DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI:
SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:
SHRI NABAM REBIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the essence of the Kayakalp Scheme;

(b) the number of Kayakalp awardees grown from financial year 2018-19 to 2022-23;

(c) the details about the additional themes added in the FY 2023-24; and

(d) the details of the awards distributed across District Hospitals, Primary Health Centres, Urban
Primary Health Centre Services, Urban Community Health Centres, and Health & Wellness
Centres?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) The Kayakalp scheme was launched by the Honorable HFM on 15th May 2015 to complement the
efforts of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan to promote cleanliness in public spaces. It is a national initiative to
recognize and incentivize such public health facilities which demonstrate high levels of cleanliness,
hygiene, and infection control. Cleanliness and hygiene in the health facilities are critical for
controlling infections, and also providing patients and visitors with a positive experience. It also

encourages moulding behaviour related to clean environment.

Objectives of the Kayakalp scheme:
1. To promote cleanliness, hygiene and Infection Control Practices in public Health Care Facilities.
2. To incentivize and recognize such public healthcare facilities that show exemplary performance in

adhering to standard protocols of cleanliness and infection control.



3. To inculcate a culture of ongoing assessment and peer review of performance related to hygiene,
cleanliness and sanitation.
4. To create and share sustainable practices related to improved cleanliness in public health facilities
linked to positive health outcomes.
The Scheme is operational at two levels:
(A) Public Health Facilities upto District Hospitals;

(B) Central Government Hospitals.

(b)  The number of Kayakalp facilities grown from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 is as under:
(A)  Public Health Facilities upto District Hospitals- increased from 4820 in FY 2018-19 to
20,336 in FY 2022-23. Details are at Annexure-I.

(B)  Details of Central Government Hospitals are at Annexure-I1I.
(¢)  No additional themes added in the FY 2023-24.

(d)  Kayakalp scheme is now an “incentive scheme”. Details of incentives disbursed across District
Hospitals, Primary Health Centres, Urban Primary Health Centre Services, Urban Community Health

Centres and Health & Wellness Centres is at Annexure-III.
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Annexure-I

(A) Kayakalp Incentive winners- Public Health Facilities upto District Hospitals from FY

2018-19 to 2021-22

Healthcare Facilities 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
District Hospital 395 372 455 410 446
SDHs/CHCs 1140 1769 2559 2154 2672
Primary Health Centers 2723 4078 6330 5329 6214
Urban Health Facilities 562 1010 1531 1216 1812
(Péeél;th and Wellness Centers Nil 374 1932 4758 9128
Eco-Friendly Facility (DH) Nil Nil Nil 22 32
](Escg;/réegi? Facility Nil Nil Nil 26 32
Total 4820 7603 12807 13915 20336




(B) Kayakalp incentivized Central Government Institutions from FY 2015-16 to 2021-22

Annexure-11

For the year 2018-19

(i1) Safdarjung Hospital, New
Delhi.

Group A

a) Winner AIIMS, New Delhi Rs.3.00 Crore

b) Runner up JIPMER, Puducherry Rs.1.50 Crore

c) Commendation Award (1) PGIMER, Chandigarh Rs.50 Lakh each

(i) LGBRIMH, Tezpur
(iii) AIIMS, Bhopal

Group B

a) Winner Shri Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital, Rs.2.00 Crore
Silvassa

b) Runner up AIIMS, Bhubaneswar Rs.1.00 Crore

c) Commendation Award (1) NEIGRIHMS, Shilong Rs.50 Lakh each

For the year 2019-20

AIIMS, Jodhpur
NEIGRIHMS, Shilong
AIIMS, Raipur
NIMHANS, Banglore

Group A

a) Winner AIIMS, New Delhi Rs.3.00 Crore

b) Runner up JIPMER, Puducherry Rs.1.50 Crore

c) Commendation Award PGIMER, Chandigarh, Safdarjung | Rs.31.25 Lakh each
Hospital, New Delhi

Group B

a) Winner AIIMS, Bhubaneswar Rs.2.00 Crore

b) Runner up Shri Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital, | Rs.1.00 Crore
Silvassa

c) Commendation Award AIIMS, Rishikesh Rs.31.25 Lakh each

PGIMER, Chandigarh
Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi

NITRD, Delhi
For the year 2020-21
Group A
a) Winner Safdarjung Hospital Rs.3.00 Crore
b) Runner up AIIMS, New Delhi Rs.1.50 Crore
c) Commendation Award JIPMER, Puducherry Rs.22.73 Lakh each

AIIMS, Bhubaneswar
AIIMS, Raipur

AIIMS, Jodhpur

NITRD, Delhi

GMCH, Chandigarh
AIIMS, Bhopal
LGBRIMH, Tezpur, Assam

Group B

a) Winner Shri Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital, Rs.2.00 Crore
Silvassa

b) Runner up NIMHANS, Banglore Rs.1.00 Crore

c) Commendation Award AIIMS, Rishikesh Rs.22.73 Lakh each

For the year 2021-22

Group A
a) Winner AIIMS, New Delhi Rs.3.00 Crore
b) Runner up Safdarjung Hospital Rs.1.50 Crore
Group B
a) Winner AIIMS, Bhubaneswar Rs.2.00 Crore
b) Runner up AIIMS, Raipur Rs.1.00 Crore

Commendation Awards

Shri Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital,
Silvassa,

AIIMS, Rishikesh

NIMHANS, Bangalore

JIPMER, Puducherry

PGIMER, Chandigarh

Rs.50 Lakh each




Number of healthcare institutions selected

Annexure-III

Kayakalp facilities of FY 2022-23

S.No | Name of DHs | SDHs | CHC | PHCs | UPHCs | UCHCs | HWC Eco-frie | Eco-friend Total
State/UT S ndly DH ly awardee
SDH/CHC facilities
1 Andaman and - - - - - - - - - -
Nicobar Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 8 24 50 541 265 - 2271 1 1 3161
3 Arunachal -
Pradesh 3 - 10 15 1 1 1 1 32
4 Assam 23 7 105 380 30 2 451 1 1 1000
5 Bihar 10 16 54 41 - - 49 - - 170
6 Chandigarh 1 1 - - - 2 27 1 1 33
7 Chhattisgarh 17 1 44 250 38 - 500 1 1 852
8 Daman diu & -
Dadra Nagar 2 1 4 12 - 50 1 1 71
Haveli
9 Delhi 26 3 - - 93 - 1 1 124
10 Goa 1 1 2 6 4 - 6 1 2 23
11 Gujarat 8 26 118 748 131 3 466 1 2 1503
12 Haryana 15 21 49 143 55 4 105 1 1 394
13 Himachal -
Pradesh 2 10 4 174 3 94 1 1 289
14 Ezglr;li:nd 6 ) 23 56 7 ) 82 1 1 176
15 Ladakh - - 4 10 - - - - - 14
16 Jharkhand 12 1 37 29 12 1 198 1 1 292
17 Karnataka 33 82 106 - 140 8 - 1 1 371
18 Kerala 11 11 12 44 20 - - 1 1 100
19 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh | 33 36 110 238 116 2 243 1 1 780
21 Maharashtra - - - - - - - - - -
22 Manipur 7 - 4 40 6 - 41 - - 98
23 Meghalaya 3 - 3 11 2 - 9 1 1 30
24 Mizoram 8 2 8 47 8 - 58 1 1 133
25 Nagaland 8 - 7 41 6 - 41 1 - 104
26 Odisha 26 23 194 657 96 6 1410 1 1 2414
27 Puducherry - - - 3 - - - - - 3
28 Punjab 14 24 46 38 30 - 94 1 1 248
29 Rajasthan 13 8 171 517 - - 762 1 3 1475
30 Sikkim 3 - 2 19 - - 97 1 1 123
31 Tamil Nadu 20 162 324 1017 263 12 818 2 1 2619
32 Telangana 14 15 11 306 94 1 292 1 1 734
33 Tripura 4 8 10 45 5 - 119 1 1 193
34 Uttar Pradesh 92 - 327 170 50 - 780 3 1 1423
35 Uttarakhand 10 11 9 40 2 - 64 1 - 137
36 West Bengal 13 56 274 576 294 - - 1 2 1216
Total 446 550 2122 6214 1771 41 9128 32 32 20336




